INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
FOR DALLAS SERIES

WARNING: DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE INSTALLATION
OR MAINTENANCE

READ INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE ATTEMETING TO
INSTALL LUMINAIRE. FAILURE TG COMPLY WITH
INSTRUCTIONS COULD RESULT IN PERSONAL INJURY
AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE!

RETAIN INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE,

GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Al workmanship and maierials used 0 make connection to
the luminaire arg to be in accordance with the NE.C. Local
Codes, and b specifications.

2. This iuminaire shall be adequately grounded for your
protection against shock hazard and 10 assure proper operation.

3. Al wiring should be performed by a qualified electrician,

4. Make certain that the power source conforms to the
requirements of the luminaire. (Correct ballast voltage)

5. Before instaling or servicing, disconnect power. Allow
plenty of time for luminalre and lamp to cool off.

8. Failure to follow the above safety instructions could resuit
in a fatal shock hazard,

RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION TOOLS

* 34" Box/Open end wrench
" 8AE" Box/Open end wranch
* 34" socket

* 918 socket

* 3/8" drive ratchst wreneh

* Philiips head screw driver

INSTALLATION KIT COMPGNENTS FOR

{1) Dailas area light {luminaire} includes housing, with
baltast installed, reflector assembly and door assembly,

{1} Extruded Arm & mounting hardware (Separate Carton)
(1) Base Covers & Hardware (Separate Carton),
{1} Lamp (Optional)

CPTIGNS: Quantities based on order configuration.

* Arm 6' long preparation (Figures 1)

¥ Arm hardware mounting package {Figures 1-4)

* Straight square pole mounting kit (Figure 2)

* Straight round pole mounting kit (Figure 3)
Tapered round pole motinting kit (Figure &)
Wall mounting hardware kit iFigure 6)

Spider mounting (Figure 9)

Vandal shield {Optional) (Figure 10}
Photocontral switch (Optional (Figure 11)
Lamp Support (Optional) (Figure 12)

=+

-

"

o

“*

*

1 | P.N. 93012707




ARM PREPARATION (FIGURE 4) AND MOUNTING
INSTALLATION FOR TAPERED ROUND
POLES (SEE FIGURE 5)

KIT CONTENTS: TAPERED ROUND POLE

JEM QUAN. DESCRIPTION

ARM, 8"

ADAPTER —~ HOUSING

THREADED ROD, 3/8 —16 ¥ 8-5/8 LG.
GASKET — HOUSING

FLAT WASHER, 3/8

LOCKWASHER, 3/8 SPLIT

HEX NUT, 3/8 — 18

RETAINER, 3/8 PUSHNUT

HOUSING

NUT~PLATE FIGURE 4
BOLT, 1/2 — 13 X 1-3/4 LG,
TAPERED POLE ADAPTER ARM PREPARATION

LOCKWASHER, 1/2 SPLIT TAPERED ROUND POLES
FLAT WASHER, 1/2

WOVZETTOMMO O D
PNA = B e P o

TAPERED POLE COVER

- TAPERED ROUND POLE INSTALLATION (FIGURE 5)

Insert (2) 1/2-13 boits (M) with lockwasher (P) -
and flatwasher (R} through pole adapter (N). NUT FLATE

Mount adapter (N} fo the pole using the cast
nut-plate (L) placed inside the pole.

" Aftach rods (C) into adapter (N).

Slide extruded arm (A) over threaded
reds (G To held the arm in place

slide {4) pushnuis {H) onto each threaded
rod and secura them against the arm.

TAPERED POLE ADAPTER

TAPERED
FOLE

FIGURE 5
TAPERED ROUND POLE




GENERAL INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. For convenience of mounting the fuminaire io the am
and pole assembly, lay the pole flat on a set of saw-horsas.
2. The mounting arm is shippad, not installed o the iuminaire.
The mounting arm kit containg & mounting arm and 2!
necassary hardware for connecting the amm o the pole first,
then the luminaire to the armypole assambly.

3. Prepare the arm and atiach the arm 1o the pole as
shown by Figures 1-5,

4. Route the supply wires through the pols and arm wire
holes provided and make connections to lurminaire
according to local and national slectrical codes.

ARM PREPARATION {FIGURE 1) AND MOUNTING
INSTALLATIGN FOR SQUARE AND ROUKD
POLES (Also SEE FIGURES 2 & 3)

=

KIT CONTENTS: SQUARE AND ROUND POLES

ITEM  GUAN, DESCRIPTION

A 1 ARM, 87

B 1 ADAPTER — HOUSING

C 4 THREADED ROD, 3/8 — 18 X 10 LG.

D T GASKET — HOUSING

£ 8 FLAT WASHER, 3/8 G

F 8 LOCKWASHER, 3/B SPLIT

G B HEX NUT, 3/8 - 18

H 4 RETAINER, 3/8 PUSHNUT

J 1 ROUND POLE ADAPTER (Round Pole Ootion)

K 1 NUT-PLATE (Round Pole Option)

MOUNTING ARM TQ POLE

A, FIGURE 2 : STRAIGHT SQUARE PGLE INSTALLATION

* Insert (4) threaded rods (C) into pole. Attach
{4) fiat washers (B}, (4} lockwashers (F) and (4) SQUARE
s (G} 1o the ends of the rods ingide the pole. POLE

* Slide extruced arm (A} over threaded rods (C).
Some arms will have & labe! on fop, if so, follow
the instructions on the labal. To hold the arm
in place, siide (4} pushnuts (H} onfo sach RND, POLE
threaded rod and secure them against the arm. COVER

B. FIGURE 3 : STRAIGHT ROUND POLE

* Using the proper round pole adapter (), place
flat side against the amm {A). Attach rods (C)
info nut-plate K) placed inside pole.

Slide extruded arm (A) with adapter (J)

over ihreaded rods (C). To hold the arm

in place, slide (4} pushnuts (H) onto each
threaded rod and secure them against the arm.

FIGURE 1

ARM PREPARATION . SGUARE
AND ROUND POLES

sQ. POLE COVER

FIGURE 2
STRAIGHT SGUARE POLE

FIGURE 3
STRAIGHT ROUND POLE




KIT CONTENTS: WALL MOUNT INSTALLATION
HEM  QUAN. DESCRIPTION

ARM, B”

ADAPTER — HOUSING
THREADED ROD, 3/8 — 16 X 10 LG.
GASKET — HOUSING

FLAT WASHER, 3/8
LOCKWASHER, 3/8 SPUT
HEX NUT, 3/8 - 18
RETAINER, 3/8 PUSHNUT
WALL MOUNTING TEMPLATE
CAST WALL BRACKET
PLASTIC HOLE PLUGS

CcCHWwIIOoOMMoOE>»
P et P 000000 - s s

D, WALL MOUNT INSTALLATION [FIGURE 6)

*

Place the template (3) over the junction box
on the wail and mark tha hols locations.

* Drill (4} holes for the appropriate mounting
hardware for the particutar type of wall.

Assemble arm (A} to wall brackst (T} by inserting
rods (C}, and aftaching (4) flat washers (),
lockwashers ), and hax nuts (G).

*ingert supply wires from J-BOX into

wallbracket (T and thru arm (A), % .
* Mount the cast wall bracket using proper H%USENG
nardware {oy others).

¥ Engage (4) plastic hofe plugs (U) into the {4) corner
hotes of the wall bracket {T).

Apoly a continuous bead of caulking sealant around
the top and {2) sides of the wall bracket and wall
surface, 1o seal joint from water leakage.

E. LUMINAIRE INSTALLATION TO ARM (FIGURE 7}

Loosen (2) door screws (V) and open door.

Leoasen (1} refiector panel assembly screw (W)
and open reflector panel assembly (as shown).

Lift and place luminaire housing onio the end of arm (A)
engaging threadsd mds (C).

-

Secure housing by using (4) flat washers (B},
lockwashers (F), and hex nuts {G.

-

Using the appropriate box / open end wrench, tighten
nuts (G) securely.

F. WIRING: POWER MUST BE OFF. (WIRING MUST BE
PERFORMED BY A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN.)

Insert the supply wires (by others) Into the wire way
hole of the luminaire housing.

“ Slip (2) 12 inch sleeves (provided) in the luminaire
on to the supply wires. The ground wire does not
raquire the sleeving. The sieeving should be on the
supply wiring inside the luminaire. See figurs 8.

FIGURE 6
WALL MOUNT

EEENNY

RN

DOOR

FIGURE 7

I
A R

SUPPLY

i
WIRES

(BY OTHERS)

LUMINAIRE TO ARM




CAUTION: FAILURE TO COMPLY WiTH INSTALLING
SLEEVING ON SUPPLY WIRING COULD RESULT IN
MALFUNCTION OF LUMINAIRE, SHOCK, OR FIRE,

¥ Align the ends of the sleeving with the black and
white supply wires. Group them with the green wire
and secure them 1o the luminaire housing using the
wire tie {X) provided.

T After securing Hhe wiring, tie a knot in all three of the
supply wires next to the wire fie (X} # possible. This
allows for stress reflef, See figure 8.

¥ When (optional) terminal block is supplied,
The wires are then connected to the terminal block,
black to black, white to white and green to ground.

* Without a ferminal block, connect the wires using high

temperature approvad wire nuts, and in accordance with the

Lacal and National Elecirical Code.

"

Swing the reflector assemily back into the housing, See figure 7.

Secure the reflector assembly with the #10 -24 X 1/2 mounting scraw (W),

-

mstall iamp (See Lamp installation *K.

* Close door Aens assernbly and secure with (2) captive door screws (V).

G. SPIDER MOUNT INSTALLATION

IIMPORTANT: BASE COVERS WMUSY BE ASSEMBLED
QOKTO POLE PRIOR TO ATTACHING FIXTURE TO POLE

2" PIPE TENON SLIPFITTER:

* Connect Supply Wires from pole fo the Fixturs Powsr
Leads according to local and NEC.

* Slide 2 inch Shipfitter over Pips Tenon. Aim Fixture for
Proper Lighting Application. Tighten Set Scraws
provided with Stipfitter,

" To Open Fixture loosen (2) Door Screws (V) end
Lift up Housing Assembly.

* install lamp (See Lamp installation K7,

* Carefully close housing and secure 1o doorfspider mount with
(2) captive door scraws (V).

HOUSING —

ASSEMBLY

HOTE: SUPPLY VOLTAGE MUST
MATCH BALLAST

FIGURE 8
INSIDE HOUSING WIREWAY

SET SCREW

PIPE TENON

5.

FIXTURE WIRES
SUPPLY WIRES

FIGURE 9

SPIDER MOUNT




H. VANDAL SHIELD INSTALLATION {FIGURE 10)

The vandat shield kit contains the following:
(4) Tubular spacers {Y)

{8) Flat washers (aa)

{4y Screws (bb}

(1) Polycarbonate vandal shield (Z)

¥ Remave contact paper from vandal shisld,

¥ Mount the vandal shield to the pre-drilfed holes in door
using spacers, washers and screws {provided).

J. PHOTOCONTROL SWITCH (FIGURE 11)

¥ Loocsen the (2} mounting screws {oc) on the female o FIGURE 10
receptacie (da). VANDAL SHIELD

¥ Rotate the receptacle (ad) so that the arrow on
the receptacle facses norih.

* Retighten the {2} screws (cc) on the female receptacie
{dd) to secure it in position,

¥ Insert the photocontrol switch {ee) (by othars),
o the receptacie (dd} and secure it in position.

NOTE: THE LIGHT WiLL NOT OPERATE WITHOUT

A PHOTCCONTROL SWITCH OR A SHORTING CAP
IN PLACE. DO HOT LEAVE RECEPTACLE OPEN TO
THE ELEMENTS.

K. LAMP INSTALLATION

¥ Make sure the lamp size and type matches the
baitast specifications. For 400mh std. & pulse start,
a compact l[amp must ba used. FIGURE 11

PHOTOCONTROL SWITCH
* Engage the lamp to the socket. To ensure lamp
makes proper contact, lwosen the lamp one turn then
retighien.
* Clean lamp and lens hefore closing e door.
i ° FIBERGLASS PAD COMPRESSION RING

L. LAMP SUPPORT {1000 W MODELS - FIGURE 12}

* Remaove compression ring.
* Pivotiower lamp support 10 the side.

NeE
¥ Engage the lamp to the socket. To ensure lamp makes cé\)’
proper contact, loosen the lamp one turn then retighten.

FIGURE 12

¥ Reposition lamp support (Make sure fiberglass pads are in place).
P p support { J i place] LAKP SUPPORT

* Replace compression ring onto lamp suppor siots,

6.




